Arbitration CAS 96/149 A.C. / Fédération Internationale de Natation Amateur (FINA),
award of 13 March 1997

Panel: Prof. Michael Beloff (United Kingdom), President; Mr. Tim Castle (New Zealand); Mr.
Francois Carrard (Switzerland)

Doping of a waterpolo player (salbutamol)
Special status of salbutamol in the FIN.A rules
Oumrission to declare the use of such substance to the testing agent

Good faith of the athlete

1. On the basis of the FINA Rules and Guidelines, the omission to declare the use of
salbutamol prior to the doping control constitutes an offence equivalent to a technical
breach only.

2.  The doctrine of lex mitior, i.e. that which permits a criminal court to apply current

sanctions to the case before it, if such sanctions are less severe that those which
existed at the time of the offence, is applicable to disciplinary matters such as doping
cases.

A.C., a New Zealand Waterpolo player, tested positive for Salbutamol at the Junior Men's
Waterpolo World Championships held in Dunkirk/FRA in 1995. In consequence, the FINA
Executive in their meeting held on 1 December 1995 decided to suspend him for a period of two
years in accordance with FINA Rule MED 4.17.4.1 from 26 July 1995 to 26 July 1997.

A.C. submitted an appeal to the FINA Bureau. By a mail vote concluded on 20 April 1996 by the
FINA Bureau, A.C.’s appeal was rejected. He filed an appeal with the Court of Arbitration for Sport
on 2 May 1996.

A.C. has for many years suffered from asthma, induced by infection, allergy and changes in
environment (including in closed swimming pools). He was first given Ventolin inhalers
(Salbutamol) in October 1985 when he was aged 10.

According to Dr. T.'s record, the Appellant was last prescribed a Ventolin inhaler in June 1991; and
he confirmed that it was the same inhaler that he was using during the World Junior Championships
in Dunkirk at the time of his positive test. The Ventolin inhaler can only be purchased on
prescription.
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At the time of his participation in the World Junior Waterpolo Championships in Southern
California in August and September 1991, the Appellant received from the national federation a
credit-card sized plastic card which indicated as follows:

“TREATMENT GUIDELINES

EXAMPLES OF PERMITTED AND BANNED SUBSTANCES
(based on 10C doping classes)

ASTHMA: ALLOWED ... Ventolin, ... by inhaler only”.
Elsewhere, the card identified banned and allowed substances of other kinds.

Since that date, the Appellant has received no information from his national federation, either oral
or in writing, to contradict the information on that plastic card.

It appeared that a card, providing the same information, was supplied to the national team in 1995.
The information was stated as being “valid in New Zealand until December 31 19957

Since the date of the Appellant's positive test the New Zealand Sports Drug Agency has published a
sheet entitled

“ASTHMA MEDICATION - Banned & Allowed

INFORMATION SHEET FOR SPORTING COMPETITORS
(VALID to January 31, 1997)

Sporting competitors who are on medication for asthma should take comfort in the fact that many brands of
medication are allowed, but there are a few important exceptions and it is important for all competitors who
may require asthma medication to understand fully the rules.

Asthma is usually treated by using inhaled drugs, oral drugs or a combination of both. Examples of drugs
in the varions categories are listed below.

This is the present status of INHALATION treatment.
ALLOWED - ... Ventolin, ...

.. - all by inhalation only.

Athletes using these drugs shounld obtain a note from their doctor specifying why it is necessary, the date
prescribed and lodge it with their national sporting organization.

You are advised to declare all medication at the time of a drug test, including asthma medication, even if they
are listed above as “allowed”.

If taking part in an International event, make sure you have obtained prior notification and approval and be
prepared to declare use to the organizers prior to competition.

»

A\



CAS 96/149
A.C. / FINA,

award of 13 March 1997

On the date of the test the Appellant, as was his habit, had used the Ventolin inhaler prior to the
competition, taking two draughts of it.

When selected for doping, on the doping control record, which invited to include all drugs taken
recently, medical prescriptions given to, etc., the Appellant wrote “Lodine (prescription) (anti
inflammatory)”, and did not refer to Ventolin; because he laboured under the belief that he was not
obliged to disclose what was, in his understanding, a permitted drug.

The doping test was duly carried out on 7 July 1995, and proved positive for Salbutamol.

The FINA Guidelines for Doping Control in force up to at least June 1995 are set out in the first
edition (the “blue book™). In June 1995 FINA produced a second edition of those Guidelines (the
“red book”).

According to the Chairman of the New Zealand Waterpolo Association, in a statement dated 21
October 1995, his association was not given a copy of the blue book. The date on which “the red
book” was circulated to the member federations has not been confirmed by FINA.

The Chairman of the New Zealand Waterpolo Association confirmed that the red book “was not
received by New Zealand Swimming Federation until 31 July 1995”. This would appear to be confirmed by
the date stamp of 31 July 1995 stamped on the FINA covering letter dated June 1995 to all FINA
member federations (including New Zealand) enclosing the red book indicating the date of its
receipt in New Zealand.

1. The appeal was submitted in time and in compliance with the provisions of the Art. C 10.5.3
of the FINA Constitution which provides that “An appeal against a decision by the Burean shall be
referred to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), Lausanne, Switgerland, within the same term as in C
10.5.2.” and Art. C 10.5.2 of the FINA Constitution which provides that “An appeal shall be
submitted to the Honorary Secretary of FIN.A not later that one month after the sanction bhas been received by
the member or individual sanctioned”.

2. The competence of CAS is based on art. C 10.5.3. as cited above and on Article R47 of the
Regulations of the CAS (as amended on 22 November 1994) which provides: “A party may
appeal from the decision of a disciplinary tribunal or similar body of a federation, association or sports bod),
mnsofar as the statutes or regulations of the said body so provide or as the parties have concluded a specific
arbitration agreement and insofar as the appellant has exhausted the legal remedies available to him prior to
the appeal, in accordance with the statutes or regulations of the said sports body”.
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Article R58 of the CAS Regulations provides: “Ihe Panel shall decide the dispute according to the
applicable regulations and the rules of law chosen by the parties or, in the absence of such a choice, according to
the law of the country in which the federation, association or sports body is domiciled”. The applicable
regulations are those of FINA. In the absence of choice of rules or law by the parties, the law
of Switzerland applies as the law of the country in which FINA is domiciled.

Article R57 of the CAS Regulations provides: “The Panel shall have full power to review the facts and
the law”. Accordingly, this Tribunal is not limited to consideration of the evidence that was
adduced before FINA either at first instance or the appellate stage; but has considered all
evidence, documentary oral and real, produced before it.

The FINA Medical Rule at the date of the positive test (“the yellow book™) provided, so far as
material, as follows:

‘MED 4.1 Doping is strictly forbidden and can be defined as the use, or distribution to a competitor,
of any banned substance or procedure defined by FINA.

MED 4.2 All FINA Member federations shall comply with this MED 4. The regulations of
FINA Member federations shall indicate that all FIN.A Rules including doping control
Rules shall be followed. Such Rules shall also include comprebensive doping regulations in
order that members be informed of their rights, doping control collection procedures, and
disciplinary procedures and sanctions. Member federations shall report all cases of misuse
within their jurisdiction to FINA.

MED 4.3 The identification of a banned substance and/ or any of the metabolites in a competitor's
urine or blood sample will constitute an offence, and the offender shall be sanctioned.
Evidence of blood doping, pharmacological, chemical, or physical manipulation of the
urine or blood sample is also an offence which shall be sanctioned.

MED 4.5 Banned Substances and Procedures

MED 4.5.1 The Medical Committee will periodically review the I0C list of banned substances and
procedures.

MED 4.11 A form shall be completed for each competitor. The form (which shall include four copies

Jor distribution) shall provide the names of the people present at the doping control station
involved with the obtaining of the sample, including the representative of the Medical
Compmittee if present, and the head of the station. Any irregularities must be registered on
the form. The competitor's name, country, code number and the event will be entered into
the form, as well as any medication taken by the competitor during three days prior to the
competition.

MED 4.17 Sanctions

MED 4.17.1 If a competitor is found to have a positive result, the sanctions shall be applied by the
Excecutive. The Medical Committee shall advice the Executive of the severity of the
misuse.
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A competitor who is found to have a positive A test result may be provisionally suspended
by the Executive without hearing until a final decision has been made by the Executive
or upon appeal by the Burean.

Before a final decision is made on a particular case, a fair hearing must be granted the
competitor (and possibly other persons concerned). Such a hearing should take into
consideration the circumstances and the known facts of the case. During the hearing, it is
also recommended that the head of the IOC accredited laboratory who reported the result
be consulted.

Sanctions are as follows:

Anabolic steroids, amphetamine-related and other stimulants, caffeine, dinretics, beta-

blockers, narcotic analgesics and designer drugs:

- 2 years for the first offence, and subject to subsequent testing at the discretion of the
Burean.

- Life ban for the second offence”.

6.  The FINA Medical Rules in relation to sanctions only at the time of the hearing (“the purple
book”) provide so far as material as follows:

‘DCY  Sanctions
DC 9.1 For the purpose of these Rules, the following shall be regarded as “doping offences”:

(a)
()
(9

(d)
(¢

0
DC 9.2

the finding in competitor's body tissue or fluids of a banned substance;

the use or taking advantage of banned techniques;

admitting having taken advantage of, or having wused, a banned substance or a banned
technique;

the failure or refusal of the competitor to submit to doping control;

assisting or enconraging others to use a banned substance or banned technique, or admitting
having assisted or incited others;

trading, trafficking, distributing or selling any banned substance.

The finding in a competitor's body tissue or fluids of a banned substance listed in this DC 9.2 (a)
shall constitute an offence, and the competitor shall be sanctioned in accordance with DC 9.2 (a),
regardless of whether the competitor can establish that he or she did not knowingly ingest the banned
substance.

()
)

Amphetamine-related and other stimulants, dinretics, beta-blockers, beta-2 agonists and

related substances:

- Jirst offence:

- up to two (2) years' suspension.

- second offence:

- a mnimum of two (2) years' suspension up to a lifetime expulsion”.

7. In the absence of any indication in the red book as to the precise date when the FINA
Guidelines came into effect, we hold that they did not come into effect until 31 July 1995, i.e.

o)
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after the date of the positive test of the Appellant. Therefore, the provisions of the FINA
Guidelines contained in the “blue book™ apply to the appeal.

It was not contended by FINA that the absence of a declaration of Salbutamol in the doping
test form would constitute a doping offence. The obligation to declare in Rule MED 4.11
(quoted above) is not an obligation, the breach of which is attended by any sanction (see
MED 4.17 which is the exclusive code in relation to sanctions). This interpretation is
consistent with that of the Tribunal in the case CAS 95/142 which said: “The absence of a
declaration does not in itself constitute a doping offence”.

In these circumstances we note only this:

- We endorse, with respect, what was said by the Tribunal in the case CAS 95/142 namely
that it is important that a declaration should be clear and frankly completed; both because
it helps the laboratory, which carries out a test of a sample; and because of its utility in
assisting the competitor in establishing the medical necessity (if such exists) for the use of
the substance in question.

- It would clearly be desirable if the FINA Medical Rules were revised so as to attach a
flexible sanction to a failure to comply with an important and mandatory obligation of
this character.

The Appellant contended that since the evidence showed (as we have found, and as was
indeed not challenged) that he had used Salbutamol by inhalation, it was in the circumstances,
under the rules or regulations, a permitted and not a banned substance; and therefore no
doping offence was committed.

The FINA representative contended that, upon a purposive construction of the rules and
guidelines [the red and/or blue book(s)], in order to constitute Salbutamol a permitted as
distinct from a banned substance not only had it to be taken by inhalation, but also there must
be prior notification to a relevant authority, either a national federation or FINA itself.

If this construction is correct, and in the light of our finding as to the absence of any such
notification at the material time to either the New Zealand Swimming Federation, or to FINA
(ot to the IOC Medical Commission), the Appeal must fail.

The key issue before this Tribunal accordingly, is exposed as one of construction of the rules
and regulations as we find apply to the facts of this case.

If one adopts a literal construction of the rules only, the Appellant’s submission would be
extremely persuasive. A doping offence under the rules is an offence of strict liability;
constituted by the identification of a “banned substance” in a competitors urine or blood
sample (MED 4.3. “Banned substances” are those which derive from the IOC's only “Medical
Rule 4.5”).

We observe that it would be preferable if there were a direct definition of “banned substance”
by cross reference, if need be, to the IOC list, rather than an indirect reference as it is to
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found in FINA's Medical Rule MED 4.5.1. However, the competitors who are the interested
parties could scarcely have any doubt about what the rules contemplate to be banned
substances.

In the blue book, Beta 2 agonists are identified as stimulants, thus prohibited substances (B.
35). An exception is made in the following circumstances:

“The use of only the following beta-2 agonists is permitted by inhalation:
salbutamol
terbutaline

Any team doctor wishing to administer these beta-2 agonists by inhalation to a
competitor must give written notification to the I0C medical commission” (p. 35 “blue
book”™).

On the Appellant’s constructions, use by inhalation is sufficient to convert Salbutamol from a
banned into a permitted substance; and the obligation imposed upon team doctors to notify
does not have to be performed in order to achieve such conversion. It is, in other words,
completely independent of the elements which go to make Salbutamol in certain
circumstances a permitted substance, and is, moreover, an obligation whose breach is without
sanction. Not without hesitation we found ourselves unable to agree.

It is clear from the juxtaposition of the instructions to the doctors, as well as the context in
which the relevant provision appears (e.g. reference to medication) that, at the very least,
Salbutamol is only a permitted substance where used for bona fide, medically sanctioned,
therapeutic purposes. Indeed, the Appellant founded his submission in support of the Appeal
on the basis that the Ventolin was medically prescribed.

In the case CAS 95/142 where, unlike in the present case, there was evidence of doctot's
written notifications (to a national Antidoping Committee) of the accused athlete's use of
Ventolin by inhalation prior to the positive test, the Tribunal said expressly “#he Panel agrees
with FINA that one should not admit any evidence to prove medical assistance otherwise than through prior
notification” stressing in the previous sentence that the “%he duty of prior notification may serve as a
strong deterrent against some forms of possible cheating”. Although we are not obliged to follow the
reasoning of a previous Tribunal (especially where it was not essential to the decision which
they reached), we are disposed to do so, both out of a sense of comity and because of the
desirability of consistent decisions of the CAS, unless there were a compelling reason, in the
interest of justice, not to do so.

We do not find such a reason in the present case. Adopting a purposive construction of the
relevant rules and Guidelines incorporated into the manner which we have identified, we
conclude that a prior notification is not in matter of evidence only going to establish a medical
necessity, but a sine qua non of the proof of such necessity.

In the case CAS 94/129 the Tribunal said:
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“The fight against doping is ardnous, and it may require strict rules. But the rule-makers and the rule-appliers
must begin by being strict with themselves. Regulations that may affect the careers of dedicated athletes must be
predictable. They must emanate from duly authorised bodies. They must be adopted in constitutionally proper
ways. They should not be the product of an obscure process of accretion. Athletes and officials should not be
confronted with a thicket of mutually qualifying or even contradictory rules that can be understood only on the
basis of the de facto practice over the course of many years of a small group of insiders”.

We have borne this principle in mind. We do not, however, base our decision on de facto
p p > 5

practice or on “wutnally qualifying or event contradictory rules” but on an approach to interpretation

which seeks to discern the intention of the rule-maker, and not to frustrate it.

In particular we consider that, in this context, we are permitted to have regard to the
provisions of the red book, which seem to us to be clarificatory rather than emendatory of the
predecessor provisions in the blue book. In this instance, at p. 35, Salbutamol is identified as
“permitted by inbaler only and must be declared to the relevant anthority”. No competitor, in whose case
was governed by the Doping Control Guidelines in the red book (in force, as we have
determined, from 31 July 1995), would be able to advance with any efficacy the argument
advanced before us by the Appellant.

Accordingly, we conclude that the Appeal as to liability must fail; and that a doping offence
has been proved. For the reasons we now go on to set out, we consider the Appellant's
offence to be of the nature of a technical breach only.

On the basis of the Rules as to sanction in force at the date of the hearing and the Appeal
before FINA, the relevant organs of that body had no option but to impose the sanction of
two years suspension that they did. (However, we had our attention drawn to the case of
Samantha R., when the FINA Executive administered the sanction of a severe warning only,
having, as it appears, determined that a literal application of the inflexible rules would result in
an injustice).

As a matter of law, we consider we enjoy a freedom not strictly available to FINA. The Rules
in “the purple book”, which came into effect on 17 July 1996, allow for discretion in the
imposition of the sanction for a doping offence involving a substance such as Salbutamol,
substituting the two years suspension as a maximum rather than a mandatory sanction.

The doctrine of /fex mutior, i.e. that which permits a disciplinary tribunal to apply current
sanctions to the case before it, if sanctions are less severe that those which existed at the time
of the offence, is applicable in this case.

We cite in this context from the advisory opinion pronounced by the CAS and the request of

the International Cycling Union and the Italian National Olympic Committee on February
1995 (CAS 94/128):

“In the Panel's opinion, the principle whereby a criminal law applies as soon as it comes into force if it is more
Sfavourable to the accused (lexc mitior) is a fundamental principle of any democratic regime. 1t is established, for
example, by Swiss law (art. 2 para. 2 of the Penal Code) and by Italian law (art. 2 of the Penal Code).
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This principle applies to anti-doping regulations in view of the penal or at the very least disciplinary nature of
the penalties that they allow to be imposed.

By virtue of this principle, the body responsible for setting the punishment must enable the athlete convicted of
doping to benefit from the new provisions, assumed to be less severe, even when the events in question occurred
before they came into force”.

We do not believe FINA either would or should have imposed the sanction of two years'
suspension, if they had enjoyed the freedom as to penalty which we now enjoy, on the facts as
found by us. In any event, we do not consider it necessary to do so. On the contrary we
consider that, as far as the Appellant is concerned, the offence is a technical one; and that the
fact of the finding of liability by the FINA organs, which we have felt obliged to uphold, by
itself constitutes a sufficient penalty.

The following matters, in particular, incline us to that conclusion:

a)  FINA through its counsel made clear on several occasions that the Appellant was , in
their view, neither a cheat nor a liar. FINA do not suggest that the Appellant used the
Ventolin inhaler for the purpose of gaining a competitive advantage; or that he sought
to mislead any person about or in connection with misuse of it.

Having seen and heard the Appellant, we entirely agree that the Appellant should not
suffer any suggestion that by reason of what we consider to have been a technical
breach of the rules he is therefore a cheat or a liar. We are satisfied he is neither. The
Appellant impressed us as an honest, dedicated athlete of complete integrity. We
consider FINA's counsel to have very propetly conceded that the Appellant is neither a
cheat nor a liar. There should be no such stigma attaching to him.

b)  The Appellant, as we have found, operated under the bona fide belief that his use of the
Ventolin inhaler, even during the course of international competitions, was entirely
legitimate.

o) The Appellant, as the evidence shows, used Ventolin as a matter of medical necessity,
and for the purpose of enabling him to participate in sport, including water-polo. It
removed an obstacle, rather than provided a ladder. It levelled the playing field, and did
not tilt it in his favour.

d) It is common ground that had the Appellant by himself, his doctor, or other
appropriate agent, informed his national federation, or FINA or other relevant
international body, of his use of the Ventolin inhaler for medical purposes (which he
did not), the offence would not have been committed. It was non-compliance with
procedures rather than abuse of substance, which was the foundation of the charge
against him, and of FINA's (and our) finding. (It is accordingly quite unnecessary for us
to enter into the debate (if debate there be) as to whether Salbutamol taken by inhaler
enhances performance. The Appellant's evidence states that it did not; and FINA, for
its part, considering the matter to be irrelevant, did not seek to adduce evidence to
contrary effect).
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e)  The fault in this matter appears to us to lie with the national federation. Medical Rule
MED 4.2 (quoted above), as well as the responsibilities inherent in the status of a
national federation, obliged the NZL federation, in our view, to take every step to
ensure that competitors under their jurisdiction were familiar with all rules, regulations,
guidelines and requirements in such a sensitive area as doping control. (Only in this
instance do the national federations appear to have fallen short of that obligation; but
they appear to have been responsible [no doubt through inadvertence| for providing
misinformation to the competitors that received the credit-card sized plastic cards to
which reference is made above [In so saying, we are conscious that we have not had
direct evidence from the national federation; but consider that the plastic card by itself
justifies the comments we have made]; we are gratified to see that the NZL Sports Drug
Agency has now taken effective corrective measures and has explained the position to
all interested persons with great clarity).

The experience of this Appeal allows us to stress the following matters:

It is important that fight against doping in sport, national and international, be waged
unremittingly. The reasons are well known, and are set out in the introducting notes to the
FINA Guidelines.

It is equally important that athletes in any sport (including Waterpolo) know clearly where
they stand. It is unfair if they are to be found guilty of offences in circumstances where they
neither knew nor reasonably could have known that what they were doing was wrong (to
avoid any doubt we are not to be taken as saying that doping offences should not be offences
as a strict liability, but rather that the nature of the offence [as one of strict liability] should be
known and understood).

For this purpose, it is incumbent both upon the international and the national federation to
keep those within their jurisdiction aware of the precepts of the relevant codes.

We have already made observations as to the actions of a national federation in this context
(see para. 30 above).

As to FINA, it would be useful if the relevant rules could be made clear and more precise so
that all athletes could understand them more easily and disputes over the meaning, if possible,
avoided. If the FINA Rules provided that Salbutamol was a banned substance except in
circumstances where (i) it was taken by inhaler (ii) upon medical advice and as a matter of
medical necessity (iif) advance notification of its use by that means and for that purpose
having been given to the national or international federation, the issue in this appeal would
have been a relatively simple issue of fact.

The Rules would be further improved (i) by a clear definition of “banned substances” (see para.
14-15 above); (ii) by a clear identification of the relevant authority to whom prior notification
must be given; (i) if the FINA Guidelines were incorporated within the Rules by cross
reference to the Rules; (iv) if the Rules contained a date for their coming into effect; (v) if
particular sanctions were applied for those provisions in rules or guidelines which are of
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mandatory nature (e.g.: the obligation to declare); an obligation without a sanction attached is
not an effective obligation.

The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules:
1. The appeal lodged by A.C. is partially upheld.

2. The sanction pronounced against the Appellant is cancelled.

3. ()
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